Legistar: 190314

DISTRICT 4

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION
For Inclusion on Board Agenda

X Resolution or Ordinance (Blue) Waiver of First Requested
Recommendations of Boards, Commissions & Committees (Green)
Other Business (Pink)
TO: PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES
FROM: Scott Niehaus, Village Manager
DATE: July 29,2019 (COW) (B of T) Date: August 18,2019
TITLE: Central Pressure Adjusting Station Improvements

Change Order No. 6
SUBMITTED BY: David P. Gorman, P.E., Assistant Director of Public Works W
BACKGROUND/POLICY IMPLICATIONS:

Change Order No. 6 is a net increase of $20,393.20. This Change Order addresses changes to the Commuter
Parking Lot and Central Pressure Adjusting Station.

FISCAL IMPACT/FUNDING SOURCE:

Current Contract Amount: $2.436.834.45

Change Order #6: $20.393.20

Total Revised Contract Amount: $2,457.227.65

Project #: WA 17-01

PO #: 2019-00000326

Account: Water/Sewer Capital Reserve 520.790.715.75420

Review (as necessary):

Village Attorney X Date
Finance Director X Date
Village Manager X Date
NOTE: All materials must be submitted to and approved by the Village

Manager's Office by 12:00 noon, Wednesday. prior to the Agenda
Distribution.




Legistar: 190314
Interoffice Memo

To: Scott Niehaus, Village Manager

From: David Gorman, P.E., Assistant Director of Public Works LQOJI
Through: Carl Goldsmith, Public Works Director 53}/

Date: July 29, 2019

Subject: Central Pressure Adjusting Station Improvements

Change Order No. 6

Attached please find Change Order No. 6 for this project in the amount of a net increase of
$20,393.20 This change order represents a total of 8 new Authorized Unit Price items (AUP).

CORRECTION TO PREVIOUS CHANGE ORDER

In the previous change order items WCD 22,23,24,25 & 26 were off by $1.00 each. This was
due to a spreadsheet error in CO No.5. The operation within a cell was addition instead of
multiplication. The result added one dollar to the amount of the AUP cell instead of multiplying
the respective AUP by the number one.

Total = ($5.00)

SITEWORK

Contractor billing WCD-028 is related to the installation of the new electrical conduits for the
parking lot and street lighting system. The conduits were in conflict with the foundations of the
old water tower that was on-site in the 1930s (CO#3) and the foundation for an old scale (CO#5)
located in the north right-of-way on East St. Charles Road. Both conflicts were previously
encountered during construction. There are three separate foundations to the water tower and the
scale foundation is sizable. Only the sections of the foundations were removed.

Total Cost = 32,695.25 and a three-calendar day time extension

Contractor billing WCD-030 was to install sidewalk and to improve the drainage between the
DuPage Water Commission building and the Central Pressure Adjusting Station. The area
between the two buildings was to be paved in asphalt. During field inspection and review, it was
determined that asphalt could not be properly placed due to limited space between the two
buildings and the drainage from the DuPage Water Commission Building. The solution was to
install a concrete sidewalk and an underdrain. The result improved the drainage between the two
buildings and accounts for runoff from the west wall of the DuPage Water Commission Building.
Total Cost = §1,695.10 and a one calendar day time extension

Contractor billing WCD-031 was to install additional curb in the northwest section of the
shopper lot. During a field review, staff requested additional curb to improve drainage of the
sidewalk adjacent to the building located on the west side of the shopper lot. The stretch of curb
also serves as a backer for the brick pavers against a landscaped area.

Total Cost = $660.00 and a one-calendar day time extension

Contractor billing WCD-037 was to undercut two areas of the parking lot which failed the proof
roll test. Village staff had the geotechnical consultant (Seeco) verify the areas of the failed sub-
grade. Seeco recommended installing a geogrid and using 3” stone. This will provide a proper
subgrade and will help prolong the life of the asphalt pavement.

Total Cost = 35.478.97 and a two-calendar day time extension




Central Pressure Adjusting Station Improvements
Change Order No. 6
Legistar: 190314 July 29, 2019

CENTRAL PRESSURE ADJUSTING STATION BUILDING

Contractor billing WCD-0027 is to supply four new door frames. The door frames called out in
the contract documents were submitted by the contractor and approved by the design engineer.
However, with two sheets of 5/8” drywall and the 3 5/8” metal stud, the door frame was too
narrow for the drywall to be tucked into the door frame (per Village code). Village staff is
pursuing reimbursement from the design engineer.

Total Cost = 81,050.00

Contractor billing WCD-0029 was to furnish and install gas piping, a dry fuel filter, and a gas
regulator. Additional gas piping was necessary due to the location of the new supply line to the
location of the new meter. The plans called out that the dry fuel filter and regulator were to be
provided by Nicor. However, during field discussions with Nicor staff, they stipulated that
materials were the responsibility of the customer (Village).

Total Cost = $2,713.00 and a two-calendar day time extension

Contractor billing WCD-0032 was to relocate the west wall of the Mechanical and Rest Room.
This was to comply with the Building Division’s pre-drywall electrical inspection. There was not
enough clearance between the transformer and west wall of the mechanical room. The wall was
constructed to the dimensions indicated on the plans.

Total Cost = $914.39 and a one calendar day time extension

Contractor billing WCD-0038 was for the installation of four bollards installed in front of the
three garage doors of the new pressure adjusting station building. The bollards serve as
protection against vehicles potentially damaging the adjacent areas around the garage doors.
Total Cost = $5.191.49 and a one calendar day time extension

Village staff is working with the contractor regarding some outstanding issues related to site
work, painting, natural gas supply at Fire Station #45. These items are anticipated to be
presented to the Public Works Committee in September.

This change order will be presented to the Public Works Committee on August 13th. If the
Committee recommends approval, please present this change order to the President and Board of
Trustees for their review and approval at their regular meeting on August 15, 2019. If approved,
please have a signed copy returned to Engineering for further processing,

DG/rgs

HAPW\PW-Eng\PROJECTS\FY2017\WA 17-01 Central Station Reservoir Improvements\Building & Parking Lot\Construction\Change
Order\CO#6\CO#6 BoT memo.doc

Page 2 of 2



Resolution Legistar: 190314

RESOLUTION
R

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER
INVOLVING AN INCREASE/DECREASE IN THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OF
THE CONTRACT OF $10.000 OR MORE AND/OR EXTENDING/ SHORTENING THE
TIME IN WHICH THE CONTRACT IS TO BE COMPLETED BY THIRTY (30) DAYS
OR MORE

WHEREAS, pursuant to [llinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 720, Section 5/33E-9, units
of local government are required to make specific findings prior to authorizing any change order
relative to a contract which would increase or decrease the dollar amount of the contract by
$10,000 or more, or would extend or shorten the time in which the contract is to be completed by
thirty (30) days or more; and

WHEREAS, staff has presented and recommended the proposed Change Order No. 6 to
the contract between the Village of Lombard and Joseph J. Henderson & Son, Inc. regarding the
Central Pressure Adjusting Station Improvements project, as attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and
made part hereof, (the “Change Order™) to the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Lombard;
and

WHEREAS, said Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A" would increase the dollar
amount of the contract by $20,393.20.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: That after reviewing the explanation of staff as to the necessity of and
reasons for the Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", the President and Board of Trustees
find as follows:

A That the circumstances which necessitated said Change Order were
not reasonably foreseeable at the time the contract was entered
into.

B. That the basis of the Change Order was not within the
contemplation of the contract when the contract was signed.

C. That it is in the best interests of the Village of Lombard to approve
the Change Order in its proposed form.

D. That to the extent that it may have been necessary to go to bid
relative to the work contemplated by said Change Order; bidding is
hereby specifically waived as to the Change Order work.

1 of2



Resolution Legistar: 190314

SECTION 2: That having made the findings set forth in Section 1 above, the President
and Board of Trustees hereby approve the Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", and

direct and authorize the Village President and Village Clerk to execute said Change Order on
behalf of the Village.

Adopted this 15th day of August, 2019, pursuant to a roll call vote as follows:

Ayes:

Nays:

Absent:

Approved by me this 15th day of August, 2019.

Keith Giagnorio
Village President
ATTEST:

Sharon Kuderna
Village Clerk

2 0of2



VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
CHANGE ORDER

[ a"

Assistant Director of Finance Date

PROJECT NAME: Central Pressure Adjusting Station Improvements PROJECT NO.: WA 17 01
LOCATION: 20 East St. Charles Road CHANGE ORDER: 6
CONTRACTOR:  JJ Henderson & Son DATE: 07/25119
DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE ORDER: Sitework and Building medifications
ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: [1] $2,093,000.00
TOTAL OF PREVIOUS AUTHORIZED CHANGE ORDERS: 2]  $343,834.45
CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT: ({1}+2]) [3] $2,436,834.45
PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER: (PENDING APPROVAL) [4]  $20,393.20
PROPOSED REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([31+[4]) 5] $2,457,227.65
NET OF ALL CHANGE ORDERS: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([2)+[4)) $364,227.65
TIME EXTENSION OR REDUCTION: 11 Calendar Days
TOTAL CONTRACT TIME: 326 (206+12+7+11) Calendar Days
BUDGET ESTIMATE: {Demolition & Parking Lob/PA Station) $2,475,000.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE: {Demolition & Parking Lot/PA Station) $2,075,000.00
—  —— —  —  _______ _—— —
RECOMMENDED FOR ACCEPTANCE :
EM SM 07/25/2019  Approved By:
‘Resident Engmeer Date Director of Finance Date
7/25'/__2 Approved By:
Esnfréctor Date  ¢$1Kor28%)  \fjllage Manager Date
Q‘- Z 6’ 2

N /,O /k 7/ // 7 Approved By:
Village Engineer Date  CS10kar28%)  \fjllage President Date
oij i/”’/lf Attest:
Dlrectqa of Public Waorks Date Village Clerk Date

|t Is Understaad chat sv part of this change order that the C&n:rll!nr agress that sl boncds, permizs, insurance and

guarkintess arw hersby wxtsnded to InCorpoarata this Ch-ng. Ofﬂ.fm




(90/9)

1 j0 | ebed

02'¢6€'0Z$ = LINNOWV TV1OL
JdURINIL /SIOOP s . . L . . s o g
oBered 1po301d 0y Kiages 10 poppy | OF TOLSS 01 0T | 6vT61'sS WAST | 00 preiog | 8€0-AOM
o1 jooxd QLT - ) QLT : X seary 107 Supjred momwpy -
o DoY) 16 SeaTE 03 UOHS pure JHqejon ewsuy | £6 84V 01 0T | L68L¥'SS Wns1 | 00 Ty 107 BupjTed MORpU | £60-AOM
3 3 d . . . . . . uoredo[oy i
9p0D ouTping SSE[IA 01 dUEHAWO]) | € FL6S 0t 0L 6£F716$ NNS "1 00 I[eM WOOISEA, PUE [EITUEYIIJN 2e0-ddM
aBeurerp asoxdwy | 00'099% 01 0L 00°099$ NS 1 00 qmp [euonIppy 1¢0-dOM
Surppng worssnmuoy)
139eM d8egn( pue uonels Sunsnlpy amssard | 0T°G69°TH 01 0T 0T'969'1$ NS "1 00 J[emapls [EUORIPpY 0€0-dOM
[BIIUS)) US9MI] JJOUNI /SSa00e /aFeurelp sSaIppy
Jojerauad pue Jurppng 03 UoRIAUWOD . ) . e ) ) Fuid ]
1001 10§ uoTje[eISw /sretiareur Ajddng 00°€1LCS 01 01T 00°€TLTS NNs 1 00 urdid seD [euonIppy 620-dOM
(SHOREPINO) oTeas ST669°TH 0T 01 ST°669°C$ WNS 1 00 SPIFUO) LIS Punordiapurn 820-0DM
pue Surpping ‘IoMmo} I3yem LM SJOTJUOD SSAPPY : :
Temdrp 00°0S0°'1$ 01 01 00°0S0°T$ WNSs "1 00 soureLy I100(] PIsTAdY £30-dDM
PUE SPIIS SJRPOUTUIOIDE 0] SIUTLI] I0OP DAJOS) ’
‘au0 Aq wms duny e Sururejuoo 20 € SurAidnmu
JO pes3sut 131133303 S[[20 0M) pappe eIWIoY  ((00°T$) 0L 0t SL°0¥S$ WNS 1 00 uBisay SSNIY [EUORIPPY | 920-AOM
12D ‘199yspeaids (c#) 0D snoraaxd ur Joxrg
. . . N . . peoy SO[EYD 1S5 18 PIFUO) _
! (00'18$) 01 01 06'80€°9% WAST | 00 wopepumog ayess uonelEsy] Areyreg | 500 AOM
. . . . . . 1A PA[PA O3 -
" (00°1$) 01 01 1£°¢8L°TH NWNs 1 00 peoy saprey 15 woxy Juidig g udiy 2y ¥20-adM
. . . Tl . . peoy sopreyd 15 1e _
! (00'18) 01 0T |sLste'es WOST | 00 |\ iodurerg wor vomsuesy, Suidig ppy | 00 OM
-auo £q wns duny e Jururejuod [0 e SurAdnmu
UO[DAULNY) UTEJA] ISJEAA SITTEYD)
JO pedISUr 19Y13801 S[[3D 0M] Pappe eMuLIoy (00" T$) 0t 01 (00'108'7%) NS 1 00 4G 18 JMEA FATCA 3 FATCA,ZT SPPA 2c0-ddm
D w9ayspeaids (g#) OO snotaard ur xo11g !
Anuenp aoud Knuenp
uonduosag junowyy aouasalg | pesiAsy nun nun juaing wayj "ON
9 3 19pJO ebuey?

6102/S¢CIL

sjuswaAosdw) uonelg Bunsnlpy ainssaid |esjuad




